ITEM NO.9 Court 5 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION II-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).444/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-01-2022 in ABA No.04/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Bombay)

VIJAYA CHANDRAPAL IYER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.8667/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.8666/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.8668/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 25-01-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR

Mr. Ajinkya J. Jaibhave, Adv.

Ms. Anusha Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Vaibhav Singh Adv.

Ms. Saumya Gupta Adv.

Ms. Aarushi Singh Adv.

Ms. Vidhi Thaker Adv

Ms. Prabhleen Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Ayush Acharjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of arrest of the petitioner.

The petitioner is directed to appear before the Investigation Officer as and when required. fails to appear before the Investigation Officer, an application may be filed before this Court for cancellation of bail.

(B.Parvathi) **Court Master** (Anand Prakash) Court Master