SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 444/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-01-2022 in ABA No. 04/2022 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay)

VIJAYA CHANDRAPAL IYER

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 8667/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT, IA No. 8666/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. IA No. 8668/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 20-04-2023 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddhartha Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Shukla, AOR

Mr. Ajinkya Jaibhave, Adv.

Ms. Anusha Pradhan, Adv.

Mr. Puneet Chahar, Adv.

Ms. Prabhleen Chahar, Adv.

Ms. Shivani Srivastav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Ms. Rohini Wagh, AOR

Ms. Rucha Pravin Mandlik, Adv.

Ms. Deeplaxmi Matwankar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

1. Since the dispute is between the close members of the family and it will be appropriate that the dispute is referred to

mediation. The parties also agree for the same.

- 2. We, therefore, refer the matter for mediation of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Naresh H. Patil, Former Chief Justice, High Court of Bombay. The parties are directed to appear before the learned Mediator on 05.05.2023 at 11.30 A.M.
- 3. Initially, we direct the petitioner to deposit an amount of Rs.5 Lacs with the learned Mediator.
- 4. The learned Mediator would be at liberty to determine his remuneration and the apportionment thereof amongst the parties.
- 5. List after eight weeks.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)